

Nos. 15-233 & 15-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SCOTIABANK
DE PUERTO RICO, AS AGENT FOR
LOCAL BANK LENDERS TO PREPA,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANTONIO A. ARIAS-LARCADA
MCCONNELL VALDÉS LLC
270 Muñoz Rivera Avenue
Hato Rey, Puerto Rico 00918
(787) 759-9292

GEORGE T. CONWAY III
Counsel of Record
RICHARD G. MASON
EMIL A. KLEINHAUS
NATASHA J. FERNÁNDEZ-
SILBER
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000
gtconway@wlrk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ENFORCEMENT OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE'S PLAIN PREEMPTIVE LANG- UAGE IS ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT THE LEGITIMATE EXPECTATIONS OF PREPA'S LENDERS	8
II. THE RECOVERY ACT ILLUSTRATES WHY CONGRESS CHOSE TO PREEMPT STATE MUNICIPAL BANKRUPTCY LAWS.	13
III. THE RECOVERY ACT IS NOT NECESSARY TO PREPA'S EFFORTS TO IMPROVE ITS OPERATIONS AND RESTRUCTURE ITS DEBTS	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	9
<i>Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust v. Puerto Rico</i> , 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	8
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	8
<i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	14
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	8, 9, 13
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(52).....	9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(4).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 363(e)	15
11 U.S.C. § 364(d).....	15
11 U.S.C. ch. 9	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 903(1).....	9, 10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1).....	16
Act of Aug. 16, 1937, ch. 657, 50 Stat. 653 (1937).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of July 1, 1946, ch. 532, 60 Stat. 409, 415 (1946).....	9
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judge- ship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98–353, 98 Stat. 333	9
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 57.....	5
P.R. Electric Power Authority Act, P.R. LAWS ANN. tit. 22 §§ 191 <i>et seq.</i> (1941).	3, 11
§ 207(b)	11
§ 207(e)	11
P.R. Public Corporation Debt Enforcement and Recovery Act, 2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 102(18)	16
§ 109	16
§ 201(b)(2).....	16
§ 202(d)	10, 15
§ 207(a)	15
§ 301(a)(2).....	16
§ 312	10
§ 315	10, 15
§ 322(c).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Alex Lopez, <i>Puerto Rico Approves Electric Utility Restructuring Bill</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESS (Feb. 17, 2016), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-02-17/puerto-rico-senate-recess-es-without-utility-debt-restructuring	7
Anne O. Krueger et al., <i>Puerto Rico – A Way Forward</i> (June 29, 2015), available at http://www.bgfpr.com/documents/puertoricoawayforward.pdf	3, 17
Clayton P. Gillette, <i>Fiscal Federalism, Political Will, and Strategic Use of Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 79 U. CHI. L. REV. 281 (2012)	16
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 81.01 (14th ed. 1978)	14
FTI Capital Advisors, <i>Accounts Receivable and CILT Report</i> , PREPA Presentation (Nov. 15, 2014), available at http://www.aeepr.com/Docs/restructuracion/PREPA%20AR%20and%20CILT%20Report%20Final.pdf	4
Hearing Memorandum, H. Subcomm. on Energy and Mineral Res., <i>Exploring Energy Challenges and Opportunities Facing Puerto Rico</i> (Jan. 11, 2016), available at http://docs.house.gov/meetings/II/II06/20160112/104355/HHRG-114-II06-20160112-SD002.pdf	3
H.R. REP. NO. 79-2246 (1946)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833), in 2 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).	13
Lisa Donahue, <i>Exploring Energy Challenges and Opportunities Facing Puerto Rico: Oversight Hearing Before H. Comm. on Nat. Res., Subcomm. on Energy and Mineral Res.</i> , 114th Cong. (Jan. 12, 2016): Testimony, available at http://naturalresources.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=399769	6, 7
Written Statement, available at http://www.aeepr.com/Docs/Lisa%20Donahue%20Testimony%20to%20Senate%20SubCommittee%20on%20Energy%20and%20Resources.pdf	18
Lorraine S. McGowen, <i>Puerto Rico Adopts a Debt Recovery Act for Its Public Corporations</i> , 10 PRATT'S J. BANKR. L. 453 (2014)	14
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>How Free Electricity Helped Dig \$9 Billion Hole in Puerto Rico</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 1, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/02/business/dealbook/puerto-rico-power-authoritys-debt-is-rooted-in-free-electricity.html?ref=dealbook&_r=0	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Corkery & Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Puerto Rico’s Governor Says Island’s Debts Are ‘Not Payable’</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 28, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/29/business/dealbook/puerto-ricos-governor-says-islands-debt-s-are-not-payable.html	3
PREPA, Monthly Reports to the Governing Board December 2015 (2015), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/jf7u9do	5
PREPA, Monthly Reports to the Governing Board June 2014 (2014), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/jf7u9do	5
PREPA Public Disclosure, Amended and Restated Restructuring Support Agreement (Dec. 24, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://emma.msrb.org/ES745050-ES584091-ES979961.pdf	18
PREPA Public Disclosure, PREPA’s Transformation: A Path to Sustainability (July 22, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://emma.msrb.org/ER906457-ER708173-ER1109700.pdf	7
PREPA Public Disclosure, Restructuring Support Agreement (Nov. 5, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://emma.msrb.org/EP884716-EP684716-EP1086412.pdf	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico Bill Would Issue Debt to Repay \$2 bln to GDB</i> , REUTERS (July 24, 2014), http://mobile.reuters.com/articleidUSL2N0PZ2FH20140724	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Reid Wilson, <i>Looming Puerto Rico Debt Deadlines Have Investors Nervous</i> , WASH. POST (July 24, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/07/24/looming-puerto-rico-debt-deadlines-have-investors-nervous/	14
Robert Slavin, <i>PREPA Downgraded as Payment Comes Due</i> , BOND BUYER (July 1, 2014), http://www.bondbuyer.com/news/regionalnews/prepa-downgraded-as-payment-comes-due-1064038-1.html	6
Robert Slavin, <i>Puerto Rico Energy Commission Rejects Insurer’s Rate Increase Petition</i> , BOND BUYER (Oct. 1, 2015), http://www.bondbuyer.com/news/regionalnews/puerto-rico-energy-commission-rejects-insurers-rate-increase-petition-1085893-1.html	5
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978).....	13
Steven Mufson, <i>Is It Lights Out for Puerto Rico?</i> , WASH. POST. (July 25, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/economy/is-it-lights-out-for-puertorico/2015/07/24/61c6e51c-29a7-11e5-a250-42bd812efc09_story.html	3
Tima T. Moldogaziev, et al., <i>Bankruptcy Risk Premium in the Municipal Securities Market</i> (2014), available at http://cdn.bondbuyer.com/media/pdfs/BBrandeis14-Tima-paper.pdf	12
